
ORDINANCE NO. 3554

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE; TEXAS ,
AMENDING CHAPTER 14 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY O F
MESQUITE BY DELETING SECTION 14-45 IN ITS
ENTIRETY AND ADDING A NEW SECTION 14-4 5
THEREBY AMENDING THE APARTMENT AN D
COMMERCIAL SOLID WASTE COLLECTION RATES AN D
ESTABLISHING FEBRUARY 1, 2003, AS THE DATE SUC H
RATES BECOME EFFECTIVE; PROVIDING FOR A
REPEALER CLAUSE; PROVIDING FOR A SEVERABILITY
CLAUSE; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY .

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CIT Y
OF MESQUITE, TEXAS :

SECTION 1 : That Chapter 14 of the Code of the City of Mesquite is hereby
amended by deleting Section 14-45 in its entirety and adding a new Section 14-45 to read a s
follows, in all other respects said Code and Chapter to remain in full force and effect. That the
schedule of rates referred to in Section 14-45 (2) is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made a
part hereof.

Sec. 14-45. Charges for collection .

(1) For an apartment residence, the charge shall be eight dollars and three cent s
($8.03) per month for each apartment for collection . Provided, however, that the
charge for units using a central pickup station shall be five dollars and fifteen
cents ($5 .15) per month per unit for twice weekly collection and six dollars and
eighty-seven cents ($6.87) per month per unit for thrice weekly collection . The
foregoing rates are reflected in the chart following Section 14-45 (2) . Provided
further, that units utilizing stationary compactors, serviced a minimum of twic e
weekly, will be charged the same as the commercial type compactors, as set out i n
subsection (2) of this section, plus fifteen (15) percent .

(2) For commercial establishments, boarding houses, restaurants and other food
establishments, container storage and collection service shall be required and the
schedule of rates immediately following and made a part of this section includin g
commercial front-load rates, apartment rates and commercial roll-off rates shal l
apply .

Provided however, where container storage and service are inappropriate ,
residential-type collection may be allowed in which event the charge shall be a
minimum of twenty-two dollars ($22 .00) per month for commercial
establishments and boarding houses .

With the approval of the city, open top containers are available for certai n
commercial establishments . The rate charged for these containers shall be one
hundred twenty-six dollars and ten cents ($126 .10) per haul charge and a disposal
fee of sixteen dollars and nineteen cents ($16 .19) per ton of waste in the
container . The charge shall be assessed each time the container is emptied .



Administration/Commercial Solid Waste Rates/February 3, 200 3
Page 2 of 2

With the approval of the city, open top containers are available to contractors an d
residents doing remodeling and repair work in a residential area. Placement of
such container shall be for a maximum period of two (2) weeks annually. The
rate charged for this container service shall be one hundred twenty-six dollars an d
ten cents ($126.10) per haul charge and a disposal fee of sixteen dollars an d
nineteen cents ($16 .19) per ton of waste in the container . The charge shall be
assessed each time the container is emptied .

Commercial and industrial stationary compaction service is available upo n
request. The lease cost of such equipment will be established between th e
customer and the city. The rate charged for this container service shall be one
hundred twenty-six dollars and ten cents ($126 .10) per haul charge and a disposal
fee of sixteen dollars and nineteen cents ($16 .19) per ton of waste in the
container . The charge shall be assessed each time the container is emptied .

SECTION 2 .

	

That the rates adopted by this ordinance shall be effective from an d
after February 1, 2003 .

SECTION 3 . That all ordinances or portions thereof in conflict with the
provisions of this ordinance, to the extent of such conflict, are hereby repealed. To the extent
that such ordinances or portions thereof are not in conflict herewith, the same shall remain in full
force and effect.

SECTION 4 . That should any word, sentence, clause, paragraph or provision o f
this ordinance be held to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, the same shall not affect th e
validity of this ordinance as a whole or any part or provision hereof other than the part o r
provision so decided to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid and the remaining provisions of thi s
ordinance shall remain in full force and effect .

SECTION 5 . That the present apartment and commercial solid waste collectio n
rates of the City of Mesquite are inadequate requires the adoption of new apartment and
commercial solid waste collection rates, creates an urgency and an emergency for th e
preservation of the public health, safety and welfare, and requires that this ordinance shal l
become effective from and after the effective date provided herein .

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the C' •f Mesquite, Texas ,
on the 3rd day of February, 2003 .

i 1-
r~1ike
Mayor



Exhibit "A"
Page 1 of 1

TRINITY WASTE SERVICE S
CONTRACT CITY RATE S

CITY OF MESQUITE

COMMERCIAL FRONT-LOAD RATE (Month l
PICKUPS PER WEEK

SIZE 1XW 2XW 3XW 4XW 5XW 6XW 7XW EXTRA
2 YD $

	

22.68
3 YD $

	

34.39 $

	

68.79 $

	

10 .10
4 YD $

	

43 .00 $

	

85 .97 $ 126.10 $ 171 .96 $ 212.09 $ 252 .22 $ 286.61 $

	

10 .10
6 YD $

	

57.31 $ 114.64 $ 171 .96 $ 229.30 $ 286.61 $ 343.94 $ 395.52 $

	

15 .12
8 YD $

	

71 .64 $ 143 .31 $ 217.81 $ 286 .61 $ 361 .13 $ 435 .65 $ 504.43 $

	

20.17

	FEL APARTMENT RATES PER UNIT (Monthly)
Normal

	

$ 8.03
Central P/U Station $ 5 .15 $ 6.87

COMMERCIAL ROLL-OFF RATES
SIZE TYPE DELIVERY RENTAL

PER DAY
HAUL

PER LD
DISPOSAL
PER TON

DEPOSIT
PER

CONT.
20 YD OPEN $ 34.39 $ 3.42 $126.10 $ 16 .19 $216 .54
25 YD OPEN $ 34.39 $ 3.42 $126.10 $ 16 .19 $216.54
30 YD OPEN $ 34.39 $ 3.42 $126.10 $ 16 .19 $216 .54
35 YD OPEN $ 34.39 $ 3.42 $126.10 $ 16 .19 $216 .54
40 YD OPEN $ 34.39 $ 3.42 $126.10 $ 16.19 $216 .54
28 YD COMP NEGO NEGO $126.10 $ 16.19 NEGO
30 YD COMP NEGO NEGO $126.10 $ 16.19 NEGO
35 YD COMP NEGO NEGO $126.10 $ 16.19 NEGO
40 YD COMP NEGO NEGO $126 .10 $ 16.19 NEGO
42 YD COMP NEGO NEGO $126.10 $ 16.19 NEGO

STREET & ALLEY USE FEE PERCENTAGE	 4%

DISPOSAL RATE PER TON	 $15 .54
STREET & ALLEY FEE MARKUP	 0 .65
TOTAL CUSTOMER PER TON 	 $16.19

CASTERS $10 .00/MONTH

	

LOCK $1 .00 PER LIFT OR
$75.00 1X SET UP CHARGE

CHARGE FOR COMPACTOR UNITS REQUIRING TURNAROUND 	 $20 .00
REMOVAL AND REDELIVERY OF SUSPENDED CONTAINERS 	 $150.00

EFFECTIVE DATE : 02/01/03


	page 1
	page 2
	page 3

